Board of Adjustment Staff Report

Meeting Date: September 5, 2024

SPECIAL USE PERMIT CASE NUMBER:

Agenda Item: 8C

WSUP24-0010 (Dunlap Residence)

BRIEF SUMMARY OF REQUEST:

Special Use permit for single-family
residence

STAFF PLANNER:

Julee Olander, Planner
Phone Number: 775.328.3627

E-mail: jolander@washoecounty.gov

CASE DESCRIPTION

For hearing, discussion, and possible action to approve
a special use permit per WCC 110.810.30, as required
by WCC Section 110.220.385, to expand an existing
3,266 SF residence to 5,038 SF by adding a new garage
and elevator with living space connecting to an existing

house.

Applicant:
Property Owner:
Location:

APN:

Parcel Size:

Master Plan:
Regulatory Zone:

Area Plan:
Development Code:

Commission District:

GilanFarr Architecture
Trang & Matt Dunlap
1708 Lakeshore Blvd
130-332-13

7,357 SF

East Shore

TA ES

Tahoe

Authorized in Article 810,
Special Use Permits
1 — Commissioner Hill

Lakeshore m
Bivd

Lake Tahoe
7§ Subject
L Property

Vicinity Map
STAFF RECOMMENDATION
APPROVE APPROVE WITH CONDITIONS DENY

POSSIBLE MOTION

I move that, after giving reasoned consideration to the information contained in the staff report and
information received during the public hearing, the Washoe County Board of Adjustment approve with
conditions Special Use Permit Case Number WSUP24-0010 for GilanFarr Architecture, with the
conditions included as Exhibit A to this matter, having made all five findings in accordance with Washoe

County Code Section 110.810.30

(Motion with Findings on Page 11)

Telephone: 775.328.6100 — Fax: 775.328.6133
www.washoecounty.gov/csd/planning_and_development

DUNLAP RESIDENCE



Washoe County Board of Adjustment Staff Report Date: September 5, 2024
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Washoe County Board of Adjustment Staff Report Date: September 5, 2024

Special Use Permit

The purpose of a special use permit is to allow a method of review to identify any potential harmful
impacts on adjacent properties or surrounding areas for uses that may be appropriate within a
regulatory zone; and to provide for a procedure whereby such uses might be permitted by further
restricting or conditioning them so as to mitigate or eliminate possible adverse impacts. If the
Board of Adjustment grants an approval of the special use permit, that approval is subject to
conditions of approval. Conditions of approval are requirements that need to be completed during
different stages of the proposed project. Those stages are typically:

e Prior to permit issuance (i.e. a grading permit, a building permit, etc.)

e Prior to obtaining a final inspection and/or a certificate of occupancy on a
structure

o Prior to the issuance of a business license or other permits/licenses

¢ Some conditions of approval are referred to as “operational conditions.” These
conditions must be continually complied with for the life of the business or project.

The conditions of approval for Special Use Permit Case Number WSUP24-0010 are attached to
this staff report and will be included with the action order.

The subject property is designated as Tahoe Area — East Shore (TA_ES). The proposed
expansion of a single family residence use type per code, is permitted in TA_ES with a special
use permit per WCC 110.220.385. Therefore, the applicant is seeking approval of this SUP from
the Board of Adjustment.

Special Use Permit Case Number WSUP24-0010 WSUP24-0010
Page 3 of 11 DUNLAP RESIDENCE



Washoe County Board of Adjustment

)

(E) BLEC. METER

28
B VD

¥

il
A ia
<Es,ﬁ_é§.

af EXISTING
NFILTRATICN RESIDENCE
RPN conbs Lok s |

T o AT

~ Hig,

/
/

ONSITE 4GHF6ITE DRIVE -
DRAIN TO (F) STREET
AIC SUALE

H V.,

= |
- BHP B4 ha4baot
4 —— /g:tmﬁﬁiu

A |

/
/ | peroLisn @)
/ | WALLS ATDRVE
/

OFF—SITE ! / GRAVEL INFLTRATI
AJC \ =2 [ TRENGH |-

T i e/

s & 8 & 5 @

=73

epeseagaon
FAVEL NELIRATIN |

|
e |
LOUER LEVEL ADDITION x
HEIGHT = 8-2"

i . ‘
31 WEIGHT REDUCTION LINE
20 sF

OH_POWER

I
(B PAVER WALK -4
T BE REMOVED \

‘ 150" NV ENERGY EASEWENT

) BARRER TVF.
)
Ot

' ) d ] T

I wsromenr crice 6% | - e o TREE PROTECTION /1 5.0 SETBACK

[ cmt peel Vmrmg \
i f i e =

H/ /
q‘i SITE PLAN EXHIBI
L

SCALE: ver = 12"

Site Plan

Project Evaluation

/~ BMP B6. T8 4D
[/ GRAVEL NFLTRATION
TRENCH

1 e |/ B Esaaaep
|

*T"‘f‘_TF: T T — -

g1/ f I |— —t
! i —
g ., /_ I «
L —

= —
]

T5.0' NV ENERGY EASEMENT

|
R R T T T

e
e

Staff Report Date: September 5, 2024

The applicant is requesting a special use permit to expand a single-family dwelling. The existing
house is 3,266 SF and the applicant is requesting to add a new garage, living space and elevator
for a total of 5,038 SF. Per WCC Article 220, Tahoe Area Section 110.220.385 a special use
permit is required for a single-family residence. This property is considered legal non-conforming
because a special use permit was never issued for the existing residence. Therefore a new special
use permit is required in order to bring the property into conformance with code and allow for the
proposed expansion. The property owner has received approval for the residence to extend “as
close as 6 feet from the front property line”. Administrative Review Permit case number
WDADAR?24-0002 was approved on April 17, 2024 to allow the encroachment into the setbacks

per WCC 110.220.60(b).

The addition to the residence will include a 2-car garage on the first level, primary suites on the
mid-level and a family/media room on the upper-level (See floor plans, page 5 & 6). The residence
is directly off Highway 28 and currently no on-site parking or garage. The garage addition will
meet current parking code providing at least one enclosed garage parking space. The elevator

will be constructed to access all levels of the residence.

Special Use Permit Case Number WSUP24-0010
Page 4 of 11

WSUP24-0010
DUNLAP RESIDENCE



Washoe County Board of Adjustment Staff Report Date: September 5, 2024
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Garage Level Floor Plan
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Lower Level Floor Plan

Special Use Permit Case Number WSUP24-0010 WSUP24-0010
Page 5 of 11 DUNLAP RESIDENCE
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Washoe County Board of Adjustment Staff Report Date: September 5, 2024

Mid-Level Floor Plan

Upper Level Floor Plan
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Special Use Permit Case Number WSUP24-0010 WSUP24-0010
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Washoe County Board of Adjustment

Staff Report Date: September 5, 2024
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The subject parcel is located within the Tahoe Area Plan. Pursuant to WCC 110.220.385, East
Shore Regulatory Zone, a single-family dwelling is permitted subject to the issuance of a special

use permit.

WCC Section 110.220.385, East Shore Regulatory

East Shore Regulatory Zone Special Policies, states the following special policies will be
implemented in the East Shore Regulatory Zone:

(&) The maximum carrying capacity for activities at Thunderbird Lodge shall be consistent
with the Project Description and Capacity Analysis dated May 17, 2001 and submitted to

TRPA.

Staff Comment: The proposed project is expanding a single-family residence and there
are no Thunderbird Lodge activities.

Special Use Permit Case Number WSUP24-0010

Page 8 of 11

WSUP24-0010
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Washoe County Board of Adjustment Staff Report Date: September 5, 2024

(b) Any change in use at Thunderbird Lodge shall require approval by the TRPA Governing
Board.

Staff Comment: The proposed project is expanding a single-family residence and there
are no Thunderbird Lodge activities.

(c) Access to the undeveloped portions of the shorezone should be restricted to a developed
system of trails.

Staff Comment: The proposed project is expanding a single-family residence and the
property has no access to undeveloped portions of the shorezone.

(d) Disturbing activities should be limited in the vicinity of osprey nest sites.
Staff Comment: The proposed project is expanding a single-family residence and is not in
the vicinity of osprey nest sites.

(e) Ecologically designed trails should be provided to improve shorezone access.
Staff Comment: The proposed project is expanding a single-family residence and it will

have no shorezone access.

(H Roadside parking should be replaced by offsite parking in association with transit service
and trails connecting to the shorezone. Roadway parking controls should be used to
eliminate parking problems.

Staff Comment: The proposed project includes constructing a 2-car garage, which will
provide parking for the residence on the property.

(g) Development should be permitted only where there is sufficient tree cover to visually
absorb new structures, road cuts, and other attendant improvements.

Staff Comment: The proposed project is expanding a single-family residence and there is
sufficient tree cover to visually absorb the new addition. No road cuts or other attendant
improvements are part of the proposal.

Reviewing Agencies

The following agencies/individuals received a copy of the project application for review and
evaluation.

) ) Provided

Agencies Sent to Review| Responded . Contact
- Conditions

Washoe County Engineering X X X Rob Wimer, rwimer@washoecounty.gov; Janelle Thomas,
(Land Development) (All Apps) jkthomas@washoecounty.gov
NNPH Environmental Health X X James English, jenglish@nnph.org
TMFPD X X X John James, jjames@nltfpd.net
IVGID X
Tahoe Regional Planning X
Agency

All conditions required by the contacted agencies can be found in Exhibit A, Conditions of
Approval.

Special Use Permit Case Number WSUP24-0010 WSUP24-0010
Page 9 of 11 DUNLAP RESIDENCE
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Washoe County Board of Adjustment Staff Report Date: September 5, 2024

Staff Comment on Required Findings

WCC Section 110.810.30, Article 810, Special Use Permits, requires that all of the following
findings be made to the satisfaction of the Washoe County Board of Adjustment before granting
approval of the request. Staff has completed an analysis of the special use permit application
and has determined that the proposal is in compliance with the required findings as follows.

(a) Consistency. That the proposed use is consistent with the action programs,
policies, standards and maps of the Master Plan and the Tahoe Area Plan.

Staff Comment: The single-family dwelling use is consistent with the Master Plan
and Tahoe Area Plan, as proposed. The single-family dwelling is a permitted use
in the East Shore regulatory zone with an approved special use permit.

(b) Improvements. That adequate utilities, roadway improvements, sanitation, water
supply, drainage, and other necessary facilities have been provided, the proposed
improvements are properly related to existing and proposed roadways, and an
adequate public facilities determination has been made in accordance with
Division Seven.

Staff Comment: The proposal is to expand an existing residence. The application
has been reviewed to ensure there are adequate utilities, roadway improvements,
sanitation, water supply, drainage, and other necessary facilities. Conditions of
approval (Exhibit A) have further ensured that all improvement are available for the
proposal.

(c) Site Suitability. That the site is physically suitable for single family residence and
for the intensity of such a development.

Staff Comment: The proposal is to expand an existing residence. The site is
appropriate and suitable for a single-family dwelling, including with the expansion
of the garage and additional living space.

(d) Issuance Not Detrimental. That issuance of the permit will not be significantly
detrimental to the public health, safety or welfare; injurious to the property or
improvements of adjacent properties; or detrimental to the character of the
surrounding area.

Staff Comment: The proposal is to expand an existing residence that has been
located on the property since 1980. The proposal includes constructing a 2-car
garage. The property currently has no on-site parking and this will be a safety
improvement. The proposal will not be detrimental to the public good, substantially
impair affected natural resources, or impair the intent and purpose of Washoe
County Code or applicable policies.

(e) Effect on a Military Installation. Issuance of the permit will not have a detrimental
effect on the location, purpose or mission of the military installation.

Staff Comment: There is no military installation within the area of required notice
for this special use permit; therefore, the project will have no effect on a military
installation.

Recommendation

After a thorough analysis and review, Special Use Permit Case Number WSUP24-0010 is being
recommended for approval with conditions. Staff offers the following motion for the Board’s
consideration.

Special Use Permit Case Number WSUP24-0010 WSUP24-0010
Page 10 of 11 DUNLAP RESIDENCE



Washoe County Board of Adjustment Staff Report Date: September 5, 2024

Motion

I move that, after giving reasoned consideration to the information contained in the staff report
and information received during the public hearing, the Washoe County Board of Adjustment
approve with conditions Special Use Permit Case Number WSUP24-0010 for GilanFarr
Architecture, with the conditions included as Exhibit A to this matter, having made all five findings
in accordance with Washoe County Code Section 110.810.30:

(a) Consistency. That the proposed use is consistent with the action programs,
policies, standards and maps of the Master Plan and the Tahoe Area Plan;

(b) Improvements. That adequate utilities, roadway improvements, sanitation, water
supply, drainage, and other necessary facilities have been provided, the proposed
improvements are properly related to existing and proposed roadways, and an
adequate public facilities determination has been made in accordance with
Division Seven;

(c) Site Suitability. That the site is physically suitable for single family residence and
for the intensity of such a development;

(d) Issuance Not Detrimental. That issuance of the permit will not be significantly
detrimental to the public health, safety or welfare; injurious to the property or
improvements of adjacent properties; or detrimental to the character of the
surrounding area;

(e) Effect on a Military Installation. Issuance of the permit will not have a detrimental
effect on the location, purpose or mission of the military installation.

Appeal Process

Board of Adjustment action will be effective 10 calendar days after the written decision is filed with
the Secretary to the Board of Adjustment and mailed to the applicant, unless the action is
appealed to the Washoe County Board of County Commissioners, in which case the outcome of
the appeal shall be determined by the Washoe County Board of County Commissioners. Any
appeal must be filed in writing with the Planning and Building Division within 10 calendar days
from the date the written decision is filed with the Secretary to the Board of Adjustment/Planning
Commission and mailed to the applicant.

Applicant: GilanFarr Architecture, Email: office@gilanfarrarchitecture.com
Property Owner: Trang & Matt Dunlap, Email: trangsf@gmail.com
Special Use Permit Case Number WSUP24-0010 WSUP24-0010

Page 11 of 11 DUNLAP RESIDENCE



Conditions of Approval

Special Use Permit Case Number WSUP24-0010

The project approved under Special Use Permit Case Number WSUP24-0010 shall be carried
out in accordance with the conditions of approval granted by the Board of Adjustment on
September 5, 2024. Conditions of approval are requirements placed on a permit or development
by each reviewing agency. These conditions of approval may require submittal of documents,
applications, fees, inspections, amendments to plans, and more. These conditions do not
relieve the applicant of the obligation to obtain any other approvals and licenses from relevant
authorities required under any other act.

Unless otherwise specified, all conditions related to the approval of this special use permit
shall be met or financial assurance must be provided to satisfy the conditions of approval prior
to issuance of a grading or building permit. The agency responsible for determining compliance
with a specific condition shall determine whether the condition must be fully completed or
whether the applicant shall be offered the option of providing financial assurance. All
agreements, easements, or other documentation required by these conditions shall have a copy
filed with the County Engineer and the Planning and Building Division.

Compliance with the conditions of approval related to this special use permit is the responsibility
of the applicant, his/her successor in interest, and all owners, assignees, and occupants of the
property and their successors in interest. Failure to comply with any of the conditions imposed
in the approval of the special use permit may result in the institution of revocation procedures.

Washoe County reserves the right to review and revise the conditions of approval related to this
Special Use Permit should it be determined that a subsequent license or permit issued by
Washoe County violates the intent of this approval.

For the purpose of conditions imposed by Washoe County, “may” is permissive and “shall” or
“‘must” is mandatory.

Conditions of approval are usually complied with at different stages of the proposed project.
Those stages are typically:

o Prior to permit issuance (i.e., grading permits, building permits, etc.).

¢ Prior to obtaining a final inspection and/or a certificate of occupancy.

e Prior to the issuance of a business license or other permits/licenses.

e Some “ conditions of approval” are referred to as “operational conditions.” These

conditions must be continually complied with for the life of the project or business.

The Washoe County Commission oversees many of the reviewing agencies/departments
with the exception of the following agencies.

e The DISTRICT BOARD OF HEALTH, through Northern Nevada Public Health
(NNPH), has jurisdiction over public health matters. Any conditions set by
NNPH must be appealed to the District Board of Health.

FOLLOWING ARE CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL REQUIRED BY THE REVIEWING
AGENCIES. EACH CONDITION MUST BE MET TO THE SATISFACTION OF THE ISSUING
AGENCY.

Washoe County Planning and Building Division

1001 E. Ninth St., Reno, NV 89512-2845
Telephone: 775.328.6100 — Fax: 775.328.6133 WSUP24-0010
www.washoecounty.gov/csd/planning_and_development EXHIBIT A
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Washoe County Conditions of Approval

1. The following conditions are requirements of Planning and Building, which shall be
responsible for determining compliance with these conditions.

Contact Name — Julee Olander, Planner, 775.328.3627, jolander @washoecounty.gov

a. The applicant shall attach a copy of the action order approving this project to all
permits and applications (including building permits) applied for as part of this
special use permit.

b. The applicant shall demonstrate substantial conformance to the plans approved as part
of this special use permit.

c. The applicant shall submit construction plans, with all information necessary for
comprehensive review by Washoe County, and initial building permits shall be issued
within two years from the date of approval by Washoe County. The applicant shall
complete construction within the time specified by the building permits.

d. Construction activities shall be limited to the hours between 7am to 7pm, Monday through
Saturday only. Any construction machinery activity or any noise associated with the
construction activity are also limited to these hours.

e. A note shall be placed on all construction drawings and grading plans stating:
NOTE

Should any cairn or grave of a Native American be discovered
during site development, work shall temporarily be halted at the
specific site and the Sheriff's Office as well as the State Historic
Preservation Office of the Department of Conservation and Natural
Resources shall be immediately notified per NRS 383.170.

Washoe County Engineering and Capital Projects

2. The following conditions are requirements of the Engineering Division, which shall be
responsible for determining compliance with these conditions.

Contact Name — Robert Wimer, P.E. 775.328.2059, rwimer@washoecounty.gov

a. The following note shall be added to the construction drawings; “All properties,
regardless of if they are located within or outside of a FEMA designated flood zone, may
be subject to flooding. The property owner is required to maintain all drainage
easements and natural drainages and not perform or allow unpermitted and unapproved
modifications to the property that may have detrimental impacts to surrounding
properties.”

TRAFFIC (COUNTY CODE 110.436)
Contact Information: Mitchell Fink, P.E., 775.328.2050, mfink@washoecounty.gov

b. An approved encroachment permit shall be obtained from the Nevada Department of
Transportation (NDOT), for access to, from, or under roads and highways maintained by
NDOT or for any improvements in the NDOT right-of-way and a copy of said permit sent
to the Engineering Division prior to issuance of a building permit.

North Lake Fire Protection District

3. The following condition is a requirement of the Truckee Meadows Fire Protection District,
which shall be responsible for determining compliance with this condition.

Contact Name — John James, Fire Marshall, 775.831.0351, jjames@nltfpd.net

Special Use Permit Case Number WSUP24-0010 WSUP24-0010
Page 2 of 3 EXHIBIT A
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Washoe County Conditions of Approval

a. Fire Department Connections (FDCs) must be strategically positioned to accommodate
the terrain and complexity of the structure's layout. The FDC’s shall be easily accessible
to the fire department and positioned to connect seamlessly at the same level as the

adjacent street.
b. Protection at the gas meter and/or propane tank will be required.
c. Sprinklers are required as per Table 903.2.2 local amendments.

*** End of Conditions ***

WSUP24-0010

Special Use Permit Case Number WSUP24-0010
EXHIBIT A

Page 3 of 3
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From: Thomas, Janelle K.
To: Lloyd, Trevor; Albarran, Adriana; Olander, Julee; English, James; Wimer, Robert; John James;
wjepson@trpa.org; Tim Buxton
Cc: Roman, Brandon
Subject: RE: WSUP24-0001- due 8/14
Date: Tuesday, August 6, 2024 4:09:44 PM
Attachments: image006.png
image012.png
image013.png
image014.png
image015.png
image016.png
image017.png
image018.png
image019.png
image020.png
image021.png

Julee,

Engineering is good with sticking with our original revised memo dated 3-25-2024. If you need

me to resend the revised memo, please let me know.

Janelle

g 5
| 1" jkthomas@washoecounty.gov | Office: 775.328-3603 | Cell: 775.813.3894

&]aay 1001 E. Ninth Street, Building A, Reno, NV 89512

000®

ﬁsﬁm Janelle K. Thomas, P.E., C.F.M. (she/her/hers)
‘f/- -\,‘&.’:. Senior Licensed Engineer | Community Services Department

The content of this email is the confidential property of Washoe County and should not be copied, modified,
retransmitted, or used for any purpose except with written authorization. If you are not the intended recipient,

please delete all copies and notify us immediately.

WSUP24-0010
EXHIBIT B
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Date: April 1, 2024
To: Kat Oakley, Senior Planner

From: Janelle K. Thomas, P.E., Senior Licensed Engineer
Robert Wimer, P.E., Licensed Engineer

Re: WDADAR24-0001 Dunlap
APN: 130-332-13
1708 Lakeshore Boulevard

GENERAL COMMENTS

Washoe County Engineering staff has reviewed the referenced DADAR and provide the
following comments and conditions:

DRAINAGE (COUNTY CODE 110.416, 110.420, and 110.421)
Contact Information: Robert Wimer, P.E. (775) 328-2059

Conditions:

1. The following note shall be added to the construction drawings; “All properties, regardless
of if they are located within or outside of a FEMA designated flood zone, may be subject
to flooding. The property owner is required to maintain all drainage easements and natural
drainages and not perform or allow unpermitted and unapproved modifications to the
property that may have detrimental impacts to surrounding properties.”

TRAFFIC (COUNTY CODE 110.436)
Contact Information: Mitchell Fink, P.E. (775) 328-2050

Conditions:

1. An approved encroachment permit shall be obtained from the Nevada Department of
Transportation (NDOT), for access to, from, or under roads and highways maintained by
NDOT or for any improvements in the NDOT right-of-way and a copy of said permit sent
to the Engineering Division prior to issuance of a building permit.

WSUP24-0010

16 EXHIBIT B



NORTHERN N

Environmental

Public Health | feaith

August 7, 2024

Washoe County Community Services
Planning and Development Division

RE:  Dunlap SUP; 130-332-13
Special Use Permit; WSUP-0010

Dear Washoe County Staff:

The following conditions are requirements of Northern Nevada Public Health (NNPH),
Environmental Health Division, (EHS) which shall be responsible for determining compliance with
these conditions.

Contact Name — James English - jenglish@washoecounty.us

a) Condition #1: EHS has reviewed the application as submitted and has no concerns with
the approval of the application as submitted.

b) Condition #2: The project is proposed on a parcel served by community water and sewerage
systems.

If you have any questions or would like clarification regarding the foregoing, please contact James
English, EHS Supervisor at jenglish@washoecounty.us regarding all NNPH comments.

Sincerely,

Environmental Health Services
Northern Nevada Public Health

1001 East Ninth Street | Reno, Nevada 89512

i 5-328-2434 | Fax: 775-328-6176 | www.nnph.org WSUP24-0010
ving Reno, Sparks and all of Washoe County, Nevada | Washoe County is an Equal Opportunity Employer  Public Heal EXHIBIT B

Prevent. Promote. P rotect

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES @
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From: John James

To: Olander, Julee

Subject: Re: WSUP24-0001- due 8/14

Date: Monday, August 5, 2024 4:27:27 PM
Attachments: image001.png

image002.png
image003.png
image004.png
image005.png

This Message Is From an External Sender
This message came from outside of Washoe County -- DO NOT CLICK on links or open attachments unless
you are sure the content is safe.

Report Suspicious

I will not be able to review this in time. If you will accept by the 20th for Fire I can get it
done. Out of town.

John James

Fire Marshal

Office: 775.831.0351 x8131 | Cell: 775.413.9344
Email: jjames@nltfpd.net

866 Oriole Way | Incline Village | NV 89451

On Aug 5, 2024, at 3:43 PM, Olander, Julee <JOlander@washoecounty.gov>
wrote:

Have a case we are pushing through to make the 9/5 BOA meeting. Itis fora
residential remodel, going from 3,266 SF to 5,038 SF. A SUP is required for is SF
increase. Have attached the case description and application. Some of you did review
this recently as WDADAR24-0002.

If you have any conditions please let me know by 8/14. Let me know if you have any
guestions.
Thank you,

<image001.png> | Julee Olander, Planner
jolander@washoecounty.gov | Direct Line: 775.328.3627
My working hours: Monday-Friday 8:00am to 4:30pm

Visit us first online: www.washoecounty.gov/csd

Planning Division: 775.328.6100 | Planning@washoecounty.gov
CSD Office Hours: Monday-Friday 8:00am to 4:00pm

WSUP24-0010
EXHIBIT B
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1001 East Ninth Street, Reno, NV 89512
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Oakley, Katherine

From: John James <jjames@nltfpd.net>

Sent: Friday, March 15, 2024 2:35 PM

To: Oakley, Katherine

Cc: Ryan Sommers

Subject: Regarding Case Number WDADAR24-0002 (Dunlop)

[NOTICE: This message originated outside of Washoe County -- DO NOT CLICK on links or open attachments
unless you are sure the content is safe.]

Hello Katy,

Regarding Case Number WDADAR24-0002 (Dunlop) and the proposed addition of a new street-level garage
encroaching 6 feet into the front yard setback as per WCC 110.220.60(b), it's evident that encroachment of a
structure into the front yard setback may pose challenges such as vehicles backing into Highway 28 and potential
pinch points at the adjacent parcel of the shared driveway next door that should be considered by other reviewing
parties.

NLTFPD recommends the following conditions:

1. Fire Department Connections (FDCs) must be strategically positioned to accommodate the terrain and
complexity of the structure's layout. The FDC’s shall be easily accessible to the fire department and
positioned to connect seamlessly at the same level as the adjacent street.

2. Protection at the gas meter and/or propane tank will be required.

Sprinklers are required as per Table 903.2.2 local amendments.

These notes are preliminary and not exhaustive, as the submittal is minimal. NLTFPD will conduct a comprehensive
code compliance review upon formal submittal of the application.

John James

Fire Marshal

Office: 775.831.0351 x8131 | Cell: 775.413.9344
Email: jjames@nltfpd.net

866 Oriole Way | Incline Village | NV 89451

#« f OV
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Public Notice

Washoe County Code requires that public notification of an Administrative Permit be mailed to a
minimum of 30 separate property owners within a minimum 500 foot radius of the subject property
a minimum of 10 days prior to the public hearing date. This proposal was noticed within a 2,000-
foot radius of the subject property, noticing 35 separate property owners a minimum of 10 days

prior to the public hearing date.

WSUP24-0010 Dunlap Residence

Noticning Map - 2,000 feet

Saurce: Plaming and Buiding Divisian

Dane: 852024

Community Services
Department

WA SH

1001 ENiPmn St
Roro. Novads 29512 (775) 3223600

Public Notice Map

Special Use Permit Case Number WSUP24-0010

WSUP24-0010
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Washoe County Development Application

Your entire application is a public record. If you have a concern about releasing
personal information, please contact Planning and Building staff at 775.328.6100.

Project Information Staff Assigned Case No.:

Project Name:

Dunlap Renovations Project

Erojec_t ion Protect proposes a Garage & elevator addition with two level of living space
BSCTIPYION: above connecting to existing house.

Project Address: 1708 LAKESHORE BLVD INCLINE VILLAGE NV 89451
Project Area (acres or square feet): 2099 sf

Project Location (with point of reference to major cross streets AND area locator):

South of Lakeshore Blvd where it meets Tahoe Blvd on the east side of Hwy 28, North of Hidden Beach Bus Stop #28

Assessor’s Parcel No.(s): Parcel Acreage: Assessor’s Parcel No.(s): Parcel Acreage:
130-332-13 0.169 Acres

Indicate any previous Washoe County approvals associated with this application:

Case No.(s). WDADAR?24-0002
Applicant Information (attach additional sheets if necessary)

Property Owner: Professional Consultant:

Name: TRANG & MATT R DUNLAP Name: GilanFarr Architecture
Address:38 CASTLEWOOD DR Address: P.O Box 6987
PLEASANTON CA Zip: 94566 Incline Village, NV Zip: 89451
Phone: 415-606-2967 Fax: Phone: 775-831-8001 Fax:
Email: trangsf@gmail.com Email: office@gilanfarrarchitecture.com
Cell: Other: Cell: Other:
Contact Person: Reece Contact Person: Reece
Applicant/Developer: Other Persons to be Contacted:
Name: GilanFarr Architecture Name:

Address: P.O Box 6987 Address:

Incline Village, NV Zip: 89451 Zip:
Phone: 775-831-8001 Fax: Phone: Fax:
Email: office@gilanfarrarchitecture.com Email:

Cell: Other: Cell: Other:
Contact Person: Reece Contact Person:
For Office Use Only
Date Received: Initial: Planning Area:
County Commission District: Master Plan Designation(s):
CAB(s): Regulatory Zoning(s):

February 2024

WSUP24-0010
e EXHIBIT D
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Special Use Permit Application

Supplemental Information
(All required information may be separately attached)

1. What is the project being requested?

Garage & elevator addition with two level of living space above connecting to
existing house.

2. Provide a site plan with all existing and proposed structures (e.g. new structures, roadway
improvements, utilities, sanitation, water supply, drainage, parking, signs, etc.)

See Attached Set

3. What is the intended phasing schedule for the construction and completion of the project?

Building to begin this season with construction completed next May.

&

What physical characteristics of your location and/or premises are especially suited to deal with the
impacts and the intensity of your proposed use?

The residence is directly off hwy 28 with limited parking and no on-site parking or garage.
Our proposed design is to incorporate a 2 car attached garage on site. This will reduce the
hazard of parking in the NDOT ROW.

5. What are the anticipated beneficial aspects or affects your project will have on adjacent properties and
the community?

The benefit is a less hazardous parking situation on and off site of parcel and the
parcel adjacent.

6. What are the anticipated negative impacts or affect your project will have on adjacent properties?
How will you mitigate these impacts?

no negative impacts on adjacent properties

7. Provide specific information on landscaping, parking, type of signs and lighting, and all other code
requirements pertinent to the type of use being purposed. Show and indicate these requirements on
submitted drawings with the application.

Specific information regarding all code requirements will be included in the submitted construction documents.

Washoe County Planning and Building February 2024
SPECIAL USE PERMITS APPLICATION SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION WSUP24-0010

U EXHIBIT D



8. Are there any restrictive covenants, recorded conditions, or deed restrictions (CC&Rs) that apply to
the area subject to the special use permit request? (If so, please attach a copy.)

O Yes | @ No
9. Utilities:

a. Sewer Service IVGID

b. Electrical Service NV Energy

c. Telephone Service NV Energy

d. LPG or Natural Gas Service SW Gas

e. Solid Waste Disposal Service |Waste Management

f. Cable Television Service

g. Water Service IVGID

For most uses, Washoe County Code, Chapter 110, Article 422, Water and Sewer Resource
Requirements, requires the dedication of water rights to Washoe County. Please indicate the type
and quantity of water rights you have available should dedication be required.

h. Permit # acre-feet per year
i. Certificate # acre-feet per year
j. Surface Claim # acre-feet per year
k. Other # IVGID acre-feet per year

Title of those rights (as filed with the State Engineer in the Division of Water Resources of the
Department of Conservation and Natural Resources).

10. Community Services (provided and nearest facility):

a. Fire Station North Lake Tahoe Fire
b. Health Care Facility Incline Vilage Community Hospital
c. Elementary School Incline Elementary School
d. Middle School Incline Middle School
e. High School Incline High School
f. Parks Incline Park
g. Library Incline Village Library
h. Citifare Bus Stop Bus Stop 28, Hidden Beach
Washoe County Planning and Building February 2024
24 SPECIAL USE PERMITS APPLICATION SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION WSUP24-0010

. EXHIBIT D



]

=]

I\WN

I

IR

ﬁri

[ 1

PROJECT SUMMARY

Loake PROECT LocATION
108 LAKESUoRE BLYD.

DESIGN CRITERIA-

WA \SR ES\DEN 1AL FIE SERINLER (NSTALL FER CODE AXD L)
+ ADDITION TO EXISTING THREE 61 BUI
NELDNG N mUD-EAR GARMES TH LN SoACK ABOVE (NETALL FER
CODE 4 NLTFPD)

DEBCRIPTION OF WORK, 1118 PROJECT PROPOBES 10 REMOYE Ext

e A RELACE U4 AN ADBITIEN N ALL XSS LEVELS
e JEW O CAR GARAGE 41 STREET | EVEL W) INCLIDED
ELEVATOR AC 0 PROPOSED ADDITION AND CONSTRIICT NEW STAIRUAT
D ENTRANCE 10 AN HOLEE N ADDITION 10 A \EW UmreR | EVEL DECK.
NTERIOR REMODEL 16 ON ALL LEVELS.

BELLRE FOCTAE G Saume PocAsE.

E RESDENCE 2210 5F | 1624 5F | ProF SIDENCE 3904 55
EXISTHG DECKS w0 oF | -838 5 | PrROPOSED BECKS 8
EXISTNG GARAGE 0 5F | vaze & | FROPDSED GARAGE

TOAL ARES i B | AT | oAl el M B
mEroTEL At o

25

!
G

GILANFARR

architecture
PO BOX 446

CRYSTAL BAY, NEVADA 89402
VOICE. (775) 831-8001

GILANFARRARCHITECTURE.COM

[
i I
[ b
[

NOTES:

MNE .Q\»\‘

SHEET INDEX

NS

JAN. 8TH 2024

1HiS PROVECT 15 DEBIGASID UNDER THE 2018 MDITION OF THE NTERNAT)
NG CODE ) o T ERaiAT AL CONERENCE OF B LDNG CFIcIALS

ESTABLISH AXD MANTAN DEEGIEL F SURROUNDING STRUCTURES N
R WTH T 20 NICRATIONAL Ul DL JRB/N NERLACE GODE
(WiC) U AENDMENTS N NLTEED RESOLUTIONS o AND 2.2, 4 DEFe:
ION 16 REQURED TO PROVIDE FOR S4FE SEPARATION BETUEEN
srm:mnse D ILDLAND VEGETATION ALL TS NOTED DURNG 4B NSFRCTION
BE CORRECT PRIOR T0 PERMIT CLOSEOUT.

Tl STE SPECEIC DATA RDICATES ThE FIRE CATEGOTCY 40
ING UATER, UHiCH PLACES 1nis FrorERTY N A Wl e
CONETRICT N THE 1 G e BN/ o OEFENIBLE SEACE DEIERIATION
BY &N cLAso | GNTION ﬁzslsmm COTRICTION SHALL BE
ANCE WITH SECTIONG 5042 T+

STURACIOR SHALL VERIT AL DIENSIoNS AND COD TIons SHow o] E5E
RAUNGE UTH THOSE 47 THE ST ALY YARIATION UhiCh FEQUIRES PTSCAL
s BE FROGHT TO THE ATTENTION CF ™™E ARCH

THESE DRAUNGS REVAI TiE PROPERTY CF GLAARR . ASSOCIA
ARCHITEC ‘2 FROFESSie orl Cones & Tokee o
KETANED BY wE By EE LTI [ZED ONLY FOR USE O THE PARCEL
R T N COSTRUETION & Akt TR
B

FIE NOTES

NSTALL N NPASR FIRE SeRIKLER STS1EN PER NTRD A0 108 MG 6] FIE
RISER SHALL S PLACED I T MECHANCAL AREA OF THE GARASE L

LOVER LEVEL AT THE BAZKA GARAGE. KNOX

O CARAGE BENEE CABAE DOOR AN ENTRY DOOY

SEPARAIE PERMIT REGUIRED FOR FIRE SPRINCLER STSTEM PERMIT WLL EE DEFERRED

‘OWNER: ENGINEER:
TRANG ¢ MATT DUNILAP STRUCTURED ENGI EERNG LLC
38 CASTLEWO®D DRIVE 972 JENNFER STREET
FLEASATON CA 24566 INCLINE VILLAGE. Nv 82481

S L OCATED AT AR LEFT

RIOR ELEVATIONS

WSUP24-0010
EXHIBIT D



Jan 29, 2024 - 2.00pm

08 Lakeshore -

Team\All Current Projects\1708 Lakeshore - Di

lanFarm

C\Users\alec\OneDrive - GilanFarr

26

PHONE | g%‘

TIE COR TO MoN
$1676'32°E 034!

HERZ FAMILY TRUST
LOT 4, BLOCK F, AMENDED ROCKY FT.
APNMZ0-332-13
LOT = 47150 SF

BUILDING FOOTPRINT
0048 &F

| |
! |
! |
Nm‘ﬁmANEFE AVE
2565

| \ Nesm138W lodsy |

SN

SITE PLAN EXHIBIT

%ec‘us: Ve « -0

OH POWER

0022w 495"

_—

3RD STREET

COVERAGE CALCULATIONS

LoT 4 ArEA 4 50 SF / 0) ACRES
N2 ROMANCE LOT AREA 2865 SF. / 006 ACRES

TOTAL LOT AREA 131 4 5F./ oI ACRES

LAND CAPABILITY

CLASS 14 (1%) =y

134 8F

Lot AREAs
ALLOUABLE COVERAGE. BE/N

VERIFIEED EXISTING COVERAGE

EEEDRCE W ar,
CONCRETE BRIVE n e
GROUND LEVEL DECK &
TOTAL EXISTING ON-SITE COVERAGE re Ty
TOTAL EXISTING OFF -SITE COVERAGE L 8

GILANFAR

architectur

PO BOX 445

CRYSTAL BAY, NEVADA 85402

VOICE 075 a31-8001

GILANPARRARCHITICTURCOOM.

L
<«
_J
4
§§
I %Z§§
ol | P
z %Dﬁ“z
g EEd
2|8 5%
e
E 8
Slesd
)0 =k

REVISIONS

4PN 132°332-13

WSUP24-0010
EXHIBIT D

Associotes Achiieciue, inc. A RIGHTS mESERVED

T Erasegm remain the property of GllarRarr + Associstes, Architecture, A Professionsl Corpration. Coples of thess crauings retained by the Gllent néy e willzed crly for e parcel for which thay were Erepared, sndl 8re ol for the werrasim B ny Gther Eroject, (<) Grlsssr



08 Lakeshore -

Team\All Current Projects\1708 Lakeshore - Di

- GilanFarr

Document:

Apr 09, 2024 - 5:04pm
CiUserslalec\OneDrive - GilanFarr

g
H
| CALL UD ERGROAG SERVICE ALERT OF NORTHERI CALFORNA AND NEVADA (800121 -3600) 1 ALL DEAD VEGETATION, INCLUDING TREES, BRISH AND OTHER Lot 4 AREA 41 so 50 olacres
PRIOR TOANY DIGGING. VEGETATION MUST RE REMOVED. N 12 ROMANCE LOT AREA 2565 SF. / 006 ACRES P
TOTAL Lo AREA & oiaces &
7 oposeimICH NECRATION 6 BASED O L SrovED S NEECTON 40 6T 3 AL srsouL TeEEs UL o LD T0 4 keI o H
DS iAo FROBUCES BY HL16k FET 1 ASAOEATES L1D. B NG, § TEN-FEET (100) ABOVE T+E GROND ON THE HIGH SDE LAND CAPABILITY
R AL O LUK B s SAOD N EXCRED 1
N AL BURREN 4D DETRSEC ARSAS 10 BE REVESETATED: PER TREASHE BLAD.IRCE CNE-TWIRD GF THE TOTAL TREE NEIGHT. ¥ MORE THAN AR O leia W TotiL.
GNE -THIRD OF THE LIVE CROWN MUST BE REMOVED YD o 4 ] i i
4 AL SLOTES GREATER Twa 11 L SOUD SOF DITCHES A0 GaeS SHALL BE TEGHANCALLY SCCOMPLISH TS CLIMBING, THEN LSE THE HORIZON e incsa]Mzses M e §
- S o gmans nw st ot oot pras srpalmeareb el idotiah wrams o [aoe RT3 {
5 REMOVE TREES AS INDICATED. REMOVE DEAD TREES ¢ BRANCHES PER THE FOREST 3 AL PES\DUAL TREES WLLL BE LIMBED TO m{lE\i A TEN-FOOT 3
| PROVIDE PROTECTION FENCING FANAGEVENT AND DEFENSIBLE SPACE RECOMMENDATIONS (15 CLEARANGE FROM ANT PART OF THE HOUSE VERIFIED EXISTING COVERAGE H
4ROND TS PROECT ARE4 SRANCES OF TE TREE, I LESS TUAN 6% CF TUE L H
TN 2 OF © COIRACTOR SUalL NSUSE PROPER PLACEIENT CF ADDITION T NTHE REGURED CRAUN LDILD BE LEF 4FTER LTSI THE TREE S0 B sesoEce ok 5 3
NERIOR TREE o1 5 CONT. WIRE 9 TBACKS FER SITE PLAN i B iR, i
T T T CONIRACIOR 10 VERFT LOCATIS ¢ CONECTIONS OF UATER £ SEUER /645 ELECTRIC / 4 ALL BRUSH TREES AND FLAMMABLE MATERIALS MUST 8E 3
3 = sTapLE — | m.zvls\oN TELEPONE UTILITIES WiTi| AFPROPRIATE SERVICE FROVID EVOVED PR HDERTIE DRIP LINE OF RESIUAL TREESOR GRAND LEVELDECK w1s
ADJACENT 70 CONSTRUCTI i NSTALL ALL UTILITIESINAN APPROVED TRENCH ¢ IN AGGOEDAIKZ WHN ALL TREE GROUPINGS
AL BE PROTECTED WITK 4 | D — A ElE Conts s oot TOTAL EXISTING ON-SITE COVERAGE 6% s
x4 WIRE WRAP FROM BASE CF | S B L > umin nvz e ) o 1 Faroanon o SUFFORT POST s
TREE 10 80" ABOVE GRADE ! 29 Mooritacks 8 AL PPROLEENTS W1 MASHOE CO RIGHT OF UAY SALL BE COUSTRICTED WITH THE G o STRICTRE R 4 UL s AETOVE TOTAL EXISTING OF -SITECOVERAGE w3 GILANFARR
i L AEST COMNTT CODES AND COUNTY STANDARD SFECIICATIONS AND DETALS. M FLN“MAELE VEGETATION AND MATERIALS.
3 REMOVE TREES AS \NDICATED i g
oVt T iy o AN ENCROMCYENT STREET GIT A0 E/CAVATION PERMIT SUAL BE OBTANED B T & UITHIN THEFIVE-FOOT (5) 10 THRIY-0OT (30') ZONE, TREE | ALOWABLE COVERAGE | architecture ;
FEiovE peip reeEs iy
RS PER T FOREST 4 aLE CANCPIES WL BE GPACED AT LEAST 0-FEET (10 ARART. ey =y
s AT o 1o REALGED R Y (PRVERETS (P AvERS, CONAETE. TREES ARE GROUPED CLOBE ENOLGH TOGETHER 46 TO ACTAS PO BOX 448 =
CANGECOPIG, WALLS, ETC) N THE CONTT RIGHT-CRALAY OV UNIT, THEN ALL GTHER REQUIREMENTS MiST BF MET. WA TRANSFERRER L AND COVERAGE (400 SE 1AX) i o (o —
THE THIRTY (30) TO ONE-MADRE®-FO0T (100') IONE. STANDS IR TREA SECTIOOLT
10 FAISH GRADE AROUND RESIDENCE SHALL 5LOFE AUAT FROM STRCTURE 5% N FOR 10/ OF LARGE TREES DO NGT HOVE TO BF REVOVED 60 LONG 45 VRICE TS n-anst
TrRCAL THE YRGETATON NDERESTH WEn 8 REMOVED. PLEAGE SeE TOTAL ALLOWABLE ON-SITE COVERAGE
4G CLIDELINES BELOW FOR STEEFER SLOPE
ORANGE PLASTIC- I BI1P CONTRBUTING SURFACES AND TREAT-ENTS ARE LABELED N THE ATTACHED DOGUENT PROPOSED COVERAGE
FENGING OR Wi ‘BrPAREAS. T TN THE FvE o0 5o TRy 7007 307 Zore SRS
MESH FENCIMNG +48" FELDS 167 OF 58ACED LORIOITALY AMNrDTACE e .
2. ALL BEST MANAGE! ENT PRACTICES (Br™%) SHALL BE MANTAINED IN PERPETUITY TO ENSURE. EQHAL TO OR GRE, HM TWEE THE HEIGHT OF THE BP\LS“ Lo . B ol
EFFECTIVENESS UHICH MAY REGLIRE B 10 BE PERICOICALT RENSTALLED OR REPLACED ROVIDUAL B SLATS CANST EXCELD 160 SAUARE FET R TE e ey
Pt riet it
+48' VEGETATION PROTECTION L6 D PEIANENT SPe HAYCEEELD HISTTIE ENVIRAMENTAL CCHEHlANCE ENTRY TERRACE, STAIR ¢ A1OIG [OEL
FENCING, SET METAL STAKES.
WITHIN 12+ OF DRIFLINE 1 BSTNG NATUAL FEATRES OUISDE CF THE BULDYI ST SUAL BF RETANED A [ gty bl UL A e
10 THE SITE DESIGN 10 THE GREATEST EXTENT FEASIBLE. THE SITE SHALL
TREE PROTECTION FENCING | EROSION CONTROL BARRIER |1 R A v DB e (ot e "SSEN;',L, EN,‘ ‘E’EE\@;" e £ UPPER LEVEL DECK (UITH 31)
—_— ors WPACHG
e EE REMOVAL A15 MANTAN THE NATURAL SLOPE OF THE FReUECT e el e oser NSl TE o A0
p———— o RouNs
8. AL EXTERIOR | I6iTHIG TOBE DARK 6K CMPLIANT A(D AFFROVED BY TRPA FRIOR 10 Tongon oo DD LDGRSor CRo TN FrecroseD [ore eI o veraaE
L O FROVECT e DOEEBESSAS
L 9. CONTRACTOR SHAuL UTILIZE A1 AFFROVED DIGRGSAL LOCATION FOR A1.L HATERIAL B oxn0n 2 THE HEKGHT OF RESIDUAL BRISH TREFS REMOVED (Y
EXPORTED RO SITE 08w 47 THE HEIGHT OF RESIDUAL BRUSH d Eor

EDGE OF
PAVEENT
BHP B6: 3TXBXI4D
GRAVEL NFILTRATION
TRENCH

) 86 CLEAN-OUT i . 3
/ TRAREE (NSO'00'00"W 89.38')(R) /2 erec verer o 1008
© | NB8'57'39"W 89.38" Bt
v 9 N e
=
5 Ejbre fo
34 - 112" DIA 3/ EE.‘EEM\IED
DRAN ROCK g ;(r)

NOTE: NSTALL LEVEL OR W/CATCH DAMS 8 1@ FT1 OC. AND T/9
PROVIDE 185 x 36" DF GRAVEL DRYUELL AT DAMS T/ RLE"EL
l i
P

2 | INFILTRATION TRENCH
cio| @ DRIPLINE :F:D;:xalu

EXISTING
RESIDENCE
ob. Lousk LEveL

NO1'02'21°E 49.95"
(NOO'00'00"E 50.00")(R)

/

ONSITEAORFBITE DRIVE
DRAN 10 (E) STREET
AIC SUALE

SRD STREET

16'2: 'I 0'D
|

EMOLISH (E)
| UALLS ATDRIVE

OFF-SITE

MATT & TRANG DUNLAP

1108 LAKESHORE BLVD INCLINE VILLAGE, NEVADA
LOT 4, BLOCK F, ROCKY FONT, WASHOE, NEVADA

AN 150-332-13

(P) RETANNG WA(L

[mE' SITE PLAN EXHIBIT
CUSTOM ADDITION FOR:

|

[
<

joNs.

T

(yn aamate sopirion |

i HEGHT REDLCTION LN “
'

(1) EROSION CONTROL
&) BARRER TYF.

— T5.0' NV ENERGY EASEME!

lr

T Erasngs remain the property of GllerRarr « Associstes, Architectire, A Professional Corporation. Coples of these crauings retained by the cllert méy km wi/lamss iy o= thm param: fom e tramy e prapsprmi. pres s rem fom- the perasrammion of ény Gther Project.

F‘LEHM LAKESHORE

48 NOTED

Afﬁ 15:0'- NV ENERGY EASEMENT —_

I
b

|STE PLAN EXHIS
@ SCALE: ' - -0t @‘ﬂ:@

27 WSUP24-0010
EXHIBIT D



P R R T r— 5) AoaToicd s Fup 10 U serirm it s i o e o s e P ot s it ok 1 ) Bl WeI[D s 5 LIS sBUNPD Semwis JO $9IED UOIPIOAOD |PUOISHRIS el ¥ ISR A SSBIDOREY + OO 40 Fr oo St Ui e et

@

€l1-z66-0¢1 Ny
YAYASN ‘SOHSYM INO=l AN00™ ‘4 H001d ' 10T
<n<>mz.§j§mzju.za\,.,nmwo%mxﬂm&:

dVTINNQ ONVHL ® LIVIN

HO= NOLLIaAV WOLsND

ot 240
CRYSTAL BAY, NEVADA 89401

VOICE. 075 a3t-abo1

architecture ;

REVISIONS
FEige L aceshore
PATE:  prings
SCALE.

18" 10
DRAIN:

e
v
T e

UL

GILANFARR

GILANPARRARCHITICTURCOOM.

H SNV Id DNILSIXT

)/,

!
|
\
/
[EXISTING LOWER LEVEL |

8

ALE

|EXH‘STHNG MID LEVEL

sc

[EXISTING UPPER LEVEL ]

BCALE,

- asoysaxe 8o, Q - 210USOYE 802 SPAI0I UBLIND IWES] e jueyo - sawo( LB {UBJD) - SAUCBUOVBIBSIASNID
wdgo:Z - ¥20Z ‘6¢ uer

WSUP24-0010
EXHIBIT D

28



Feb 15, 2024 - 328pm

CUsers\alec\OneDrive

08 Lakeshore -

Team\All Current Projects\1708 Lakeshore - Di

Documents - GilanFarr

- GilanFarr

GILANFARR

= D = architecture
. oo |
o |
7 ':'.__<[ _ E
;
¥
i
i
|
EXISTING WEST ELEVATION EXISTING NORTH ELEVATION i
SC4LME. [ ScAlLRE [C- 2 E[
:
]
!
:
i
i
o H
I /\ <
- - .
O = S
; 1 L g \W\ % ol
’—‘ ,7 s =
L1 \m\ [ 1 — [ WH | - W‘E \ % %§§§
! = I e ™ g %E§§
-~ (TR 1
Nl iyl i g %t§;£
U i
— b <3
J 0 Sl
(mvooe )1
EXISTING sSOUTH ELEVATION EXISTING EAST ELEVATION

FLEY @8 | AKESHORE

PATE:  prine:

| II
8
8 v

i
1
)
1
i
N
ﬂ
!
i
§
§
§
i
H
i
i
!
i
H
1
H
!
i
I
&
§
i
14
E
i

9
in

29 WSUP24-0010
EXHIBIT D



2 et i B o e oy ot 0 sl . Pt e A b s R o s i ) bty -y e e i i e e L 1 e i . s e Rl

E

B i I s m—— . — . ot 1

€1-266-2) Nely
V@rASN SOHS0N INOd ANOOR 4 X004 b 10T
VOVAIN FPYTIA INTON GATE ImoneaNTT LI

«VINNG ONVHL ® LLVN

HO= NOLLIdAV wolisno

PO BoK a5
ua . 12

CRYSTAL BAY, NEVADA 85402

VoICE gT) 831-8001

GILANFARR
architecture

GILANPARRARCHITECTVRECOM

~

FILE','“ LAKEGHORE
21

REVIS-ONS

DATE:
SCALE
DRAN

NV d HOO = TT3A3TT IDVHEHVD ,mdu

s
(E) BULDING FOCTFRINT ABOVE
ACGE LEVEL FLOOR PLAN |

O+ —-
4

o

lGA

- 210434 B, Q) - 3104SINET 802 Lispoalig WALIN INWLER L BINDAUPIY LEUE)S - SI3WINo0C] L JUJID) - DAUCRUOVRIBSIIS D
WdeZ:Z - ¥20Z 60 10y

WSUP24-0010
EXHIBIT D

30



CBANES T SuHOM TV o @y T+ ORI (3) VoML > R 10 U Seriem it s i Yot e o s P oo i sl iy o 111 3 Bl e[ s 5 PUITTEs $BUNED Semmis 4O $@ID UOIPIOAOD ($UCISHRIO el ¥ ISR ‘SSPIDOREY <

LOMIOIID 40 Frsmcioict e g wlbinpict mem—L

[ .- m ] ] | ei-zee-oe Ny
s i: 2 Py AR e S p e A
«Z 33 ¢ : 1R @)
R I dvINNG DNVHL ® 1LY Hlglle .
G Mn mmm m HO= NOLLIAAV WO1sno s M B | IS § M m on
z 23y 3 )
v §8 m ° ZHe & r pay
o: § 3 H NVTId HOO I TIEAZ T ¥3MOT .HEH B JE JE i W ¥ % m m
[]
4 -—
N =
a. X
= W
m
o (oo
g b
e . —, \ !
x I K
e L] : C)]
43 — g Y
mP 9 4
i
—

ot

—t@

FIREPLACE (APPL)

N 36" GAS

STORAGE

~

CONC. STAIRS

W 36" RALNG

@Iv

(E) CRAWLSPACE

[_LOWER LEVEL FLOOR PLAN |

scALE

31

LB JUBJD) - SAUCBUOVBIBSIISNIO
wdgy'Z - ¥20¢ 60 1dv

Q - 210YsaNET 801301 UALND [I\Wes)

- aloysaxe] 80, Lie-jueo - SjueWN20Q)



ka1 3 o 0m110 iy ) peuigies $BuMEID Sem SO +810D UOI1EIOAIOD (PICISBIOL ¥ S IMIDSUS A SISO + LOMEIID 40 Frmckoid] s Uipues sl mpact mem—is

xe . m ] . e-zec-08 Nty
M R 5 2 VO BN N SR R s # 5
R I dvINNG DNVHL B LLYW HIEIE:
G M - mmm m HO= NOLLIAAY WOLSNO s M sl 8
= '3y 3
= mm H ° LN | P | E
T m H Nvd ool TaAztan || ) EN TSN w

&

—
g

P
e

$ez%2s‘

FAMLY & MEDIA ROOM
T X 25

ROCF CANOPY BLU
ROOF CANOPY BLU

Ot —
4 > _
i 3 T
KE 8
2 4 T
; 8! &3 ,, \L
o4 - ) 5 ¥ i
\
= D iw\ \
2 =
. — % ; —
RE:: a &
B t z
i q
8| 8-
5 5 L
& S3ATEHS P
3 g
i §
. O & MW @
m g , _
L 7 iL
, L
\\l.—m...lb_l = 7 E .
| , > o
| | 7 wi-
| | .k
|
: = bt Ola
b i M M
- > |:
S ® ® =l;
- as0ysave] g0, \Q - 210YSET 80/ 1\SP3I0IJ JUSLIND [WES | Liejuep9 - SjuBWN20Q) LIBUBJID - SAUCBUOVBBISIBSND

wdgzZ - ¥20Z ‘60 Jdv

WSUP24-0010
EXHIBIT D

32



QBN SO TTY o i T OWRIG (3) vk o Fup i k] mraaiet e 0] 100 @19 Pu ‘Peipcieid s.em feus LW 1) (99190 e 10 Fluo Peziiiin 0 Rew 1elio eus ol peFids ikhi ik i i B | i b o SNSRIy T 8 ORIV 40 e cioid o uipues SBUMPIG SeeuL
@ o m P
es i 3 e e DD "
FEER L ) g e ¢ w )
AT dVTINNG DMTHL B LLYW sEN -] .
M - m i m m HO= NOLLIAAV WO1sno 1 M & ¥ ]
z 23§ 3
- g8 i ° S e e
d : 2 M |E
[Tl M .m- H NVd HOOTd T1=EAZTT E32ddN au) LE ) e bl 9 W

WSUP24-0010

=
i

:

i /
H

3

Er;

{
____
.......rr..;....L___ _
@

2

<

=

L

I8

0]

0

|

I

5 < i

3 23 ]

i | m

o | @

(<) -
@ - SIS | ol
| ! | 7 e 2
| | | il
: = : ” bt .W 5
L &d S e ol "
o Sz
S @ T ® ® ® Elt
e ue)9 - SluAwN20Q) LUBID - SAUCRUOVIIRISIS VD
wdgz:Z - $20¢ ‘60 1dv

Q - 210USAHET 802 \SPI0I ULND I\WES]

- aloysaxe] gy,

EXHIBIT D

33



08 Lakeshore -

uments - GilanFam Architecture Team\All Current Projects\1708 Lakeshore - D

D

- GilanFarr

\OneDm

I

Apr 09, 2024 - 2:29pm

CU:

TRPA EXTERIOR NOTES

COLOR THE COLOR OF THIS STRLCTURE ICLUD NG ANY
FENGES ON ™E PROSERTY SuALL BE COMPATIBLE WTH T
SURRARONGS,

SuALL BE USED FOR TWE PRMART COLOR GF THE S TRLCTURE,
HIES SHALL BE WINMN THE RANGE OF NATURAL COLORS THAT
BLEND, RATMERTHAN CONTRAST, UTH THE EXISTING.
VEGETATION &ND EARTH MUE® EARTHTONE COL ORS ARE
CONSDERED 10 BE SHADES OF REDDISH BROW, SROW, TAN
OCHRE, AND UMEER.

ROOPS, ROOFS SMALL BEE GOMPOSED OF NONE -GLARE

EARTIIONE ORWOODTONE MATERIALS THAT MNMIZE GILANFARR

T i REFLECTIVITY.

t architecture

FENCES. UOOD FENCES BHAL L BE UBED LHEREVER ROBSIBLE

F CYCLONE FENGE MU6T €€ USED, IT SHALL B COATED WiTH

BROIN ORBLACK VNTL NCLUDING FENCE POLES. PO BOK 446
CRYSTAL BAY, NEVADA #3402

VOICE. T Ao

SUBDUED COLORS IN THE EGRTHTONE A\D UOCD TONE RAINGE G

BT &

EXTERIOR LIGHTING: AL EXTERIOR LIGHTING SHALL BE
EAY CONSISTENT I TRA CODE OF ORDINANCES, SECTION 268,
EGHENT EXTERIOR LIGHTING STANDARDS. SPECIFICALLT, ALL EXTERIOR

ORECTED
o DOUNLARD 60 43 1O NeT FRODUCE OBTRUBIVE GLARE ONTO GILANFARRARCHITECTVRE.COM

Tic BULD! ARRONDG
5 CNPSCAFELTIL 1ZNG EXTERIOR LIGHT FIXTURES PROJEC TED —\( B
APOVE THE ABGVE THE HORIZONAL 18 PROWIBIED.

7

i

Y
2w E; g
[ I 58
§§ 3 Eu3
8 3 S8
%4 3 R H
g4 A ¥
.
E E [
E § =4
Z
% 2
=N — Ss
3
s o8
i §Zs§
E 35
i 5@25
515 -
[ %559%
|
% ||3 £l
b <%
u = 2
E ~0§§§§
=

3

FILE;,

128 | AREGHORE

WEST ELEVATION |

BCALE [y

WSUP24-0010
EXHIBIT D



|
|
1
i
|
i

_
o

GILANFARR |

architecture ;

PO BOK4ss.

CRYSTAL BAY, NEVADA 83402

il b i L bttt it A P i i i i bl ), i . b s ) P il i e et i i .l AN o s e s T L

VOICE 0TS 31008

Y
)
I

|

€1-z5€-0¢) Ny
YayadN Sowavn_INCa ANOCH '3 30078y 10T
VEVATN IV TIA INTON| GATE TNOHETHT 9oLl

«VTINNG ONVHL » 1LV

#HO= NOLLIaAY wWOLsSnND

H SNOILVAITI HOKE3LX3 m.:u

REVISIONS

D

A\

6mp BUNYIOM - 210USEXET BOZINPERAYTEEIUNG - 10USNET 802 L\SKD9IIE WAUND IWES ] 3INBIAY LEJUBID - S2WNI0Q)

[NORTH ELEVATION |

BCALE,

108 L areanoRe
PATE  ornees
SCALE-

ue 1o
SWEET:

AS

LIeJuE)ID - SAUJBUOVAL

WdBZ - ¥Z0Z '60 Jdy

WSUP24-0010
EXHIBIT D

35



|
|
|
i'
z’
!

THS SO s B Lot 4 e e s s ey iy sy s Pt . B g i U s Sl e 35 oy s

architecture ;
PO BOK 486
CRYSTAL BAY, NEVADA s4é3

GILANFARR ;

|
c

il o S e i T L 5 i By . i e i,

VOVAIN'TOYTIA INTON GATE OGNV #aLl

YO¥ AR 2omE0m N 43008 A 30018 Y T o
<VINNG ONVHL » 1IVIN § :
HO= NOILIDAY WOLSND 5 @
H SNOILLVAI T YOI LXI me.u m w

VOICE 0TS Ant-tone

1108 | axeeHORE

cF T sHEETe

REVISIONS

FILE

22
~

720
[Suwzd

e

i -

ELEVATION ]

I
”

T

[Eas

fcaLm

6mp Bunyiom - 210ysaxe] 802 IPERAYIENdEIUING - 2104SXET] 02 L\sald WALND INWED | ueuepo - LB JUE)ID - BAUCAUOVBIRSKS D
wdgzZ - v20z '60 1y

WSUP24-0010
EXHIBIT D

36



Team\All Current Projects\1708 Lakeshore - Dunlap\autocad\1708 Lakeshore - working.dwg

Documents - GilanFarr

Apr 09, 2024 - 5:18pm

Ci\Users\alec\OneDrive - GilanFarr

FPERMALAC CORTEN
STEEL PANELS

540K pANTED METAL \
Bo6T T a56 PAES

4 THERMORYT ASH RAIL ™,
cAP

" cisrcon Roor sinaLEs GILANFARR

b architecture

““BLACK FASCIA BOARDS

M

3
i

PoBOXa4s
CHYSTAL RAY, NEVADA 38402
VOICE 7R

GILANPARRARCHITICTURCOOM.
DY —

X8 T4G SQUARE
HORIZONTAL GROOVE _——— |
SDING STANED.

SLATEDARK GRAY __— |
B1UCCO PANELS

PELLA LOWE2 OR
EQUAL(II% REFLECTIVITY) — |
LL WNDOUS TYP.

HISTORIC GRADE
EXISTING GRADE g\( é
/

o
o <
- |
T GRANTE o ki 0 %
z =
g S
PROPOSED GRADE I)Z i (9 ;g
. A=
’ - J|fL 34
w3 <
EXTERIOR FINISHES % E E §§
SO R SN B 13 A TLACE T A T TR R | T villo o
SHIELD. CERTANTEED PRESIDENTIAL SHAKE 40-YR COLOR: MOIRE. o a @@ F
£ il | ]
[SOUTH ELEVATION L p—— | 3 Bl
Nods Sl ol ve T el iR ORR LS £s
BCALE: V4:l-o SEMI-TRANSPARENT STAN COLOR 'SAGEBRISH' OR SMLAR W E Yo
FEDIM-BROIN COLOR. 9 < he.]
WOOD TRIM & FASCIA: 2xI& or 2x12 RESAUN CEDAR w/ 2x or Ix SHINGLE 0 z §§§
FOED CABoT S TOANGFARENT STAN COLOR CHARCOAL' OR STILAR.
Sy E—

REVISIONS

DAL SO PR AT SORTEN STERL i &

\

HIUCES S CONCRETE RTUSCs PAELE FBinge | aceshore
RAILINGS: BLACK PANTED METAL FOST W/(TIGLASS PANES 4 THERMORY PATE:  pringes
A5H RAIL CAP.

SCALE:

e
— STCHE AT LOTALL T SOURCED) AN T MASCHRET PR Hdnis.
B .
DRAN:
e

svemeT,

i Erasingn remain the property of GllerRarr « Associstes, Architestire, A Professional Corporstion. Coples of these crauings retained by the cllert méy s =il my Tom s param: o =u iy s propssrmd. pres g r Fo the mmrasnarmion of ny Gther. Project.

37 WSUP24-0010
EXHIBIT D



	Exhibit B.Agencies.pdf
	engineering - y
	Eng -email
	engineering - y
	GENERAL COMMENTS


	Health.nocomment
	NLTFPD - y
	NLTFPD -email
	NLTFPD - y





